Introduced by: Mayor
Date: 08/17/04
Hearing 09/21/04
Action: Enacted
Vote: 9 Yes, 0 No

KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH ORDINANCE 2004-19-07

AN ORDINANCE APPROPRIATING \$28,000 FROM THE EQUIPMENT REPLACEMENT FUND TO PURCHASE A VEHICLE FOR THE PLANNING DEPARTMENT

- WHEREAS, the Planning Department owns and utilizes a 1991 Chevrolet Pickup, VIN 2GCFK29K7M1169883, License No. XXR660, and Borough Tag No. T05698; and
- WHEREAS, this pickup is deteriorating and experiencing rapid escalation in repair and maintenance costs; and
- WHEREAS, a new replacement vehicle is expected to have a useful life of approximately seven years, a purchase price of approximately \$28,000, and an annualized Equipment Replacement Fund rental fee to the Planning Department of \$4,000; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Planning Department has sufficient funds in its FY2005 operating budget to pay the annual equipment rental fee to the Equipment Replacement Fund; and
- **WHEREAS**, the Equipment Replacement Fund balance has sufficient funds available to support purchase of this vehicle.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE ASSEMBLY OF THE KENAI PENINSULA BOROUGH:

SECTION 1. That \$28,000 is appropriated from the Equipment Replacement Fund balance to Account No. 705.00000.00000.18420 for the purchase of a new vehicle for use by the Planning Department. The vehicle will have a seven (7) year depreciable life with an annual rental fee to the Planning Department of \$4,000 per year.

SECTION 2. That this ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its enactment.

	F THE KENAI <u>PENINSU</u> LA BOROUGH THIS 21ST
DAY OF SEPTEMBER 2004.	we name
ATTEST:	Pete Sprague, Assembly President
	WINDOUT BOTH
Linda S. Murøhy, Borough Clerk	
Landa S. Williphy, Boldigh Clerk	\

Kenai Peninsula Borough, Alaska New Text Underlined, [DELETED TEXT BRACKETED]